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Allison - DNR, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us>

Supplemental Spill/Release Report #400673685

Allison - DNR, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> Wed, Sep 3, 2014 at 9:37 AM
To: Jacob Evans <jevans@nobleenergyinc.com>

Jacob,

I will change the well count from 3 to 4 and pass the form.

Thank you.

Rick Allison, P.G.

Environmental Protection Spec ialist, Northeast Colorado

 

 P 970.461.2970 | F 970.461.4781 | C 970.623.0850

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

rick.allison@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Tue, Sep 2, 2014 at 10:50 AM, <jevans@nobleenergyinc.com> wrote:
Rick, 

See Eagles response to your question.  Looks like they located 4 water wells within a 1/2 mile. 

Let me know how you would like to proceed. 

Jacob 

 
----- Forwarded by Jacob Evans/Denver/NobleEnergy/Samedan on 09/02/2014 10:49 AM ----- 

From:        Robin Lockwood <rlockwood@eagle-enviro.com> 
To:        Jacob Evans <jevans@nobleenergyinc.com> 

mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:jevans@nobleenergyinc.com
mailto:rlockwood@eagle-enviro.com
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Cc:        Martin Eckert <mce3@eagle-enviro.com> 
Date:        09/02/2014 10:34 AM 
Subject:        EXTERNAL: Re: Fw: Fwd: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #400673685 

Jacob, 

The 3 water wells noted on the Form 19 were determined using COGIS.  I went to confirm
those wells, but the GIS map is not working this morning.  I used the Division of Water
Resources Aquamap to determine how many wells they had within 1/2 mile, and these are
the wells I found: 

Permit #30523 - Domestic well approx. 1,374 feet west of site 

Permit #118815 - Domestic well approx. 1,385 feet west of site 

Permit #75772 - Domestic well approx. 2,243 feet west of site 

Permit # 5846R - Irrigation well approx. 1,898 feet SW of site 

All other wells within 1/2 mile of the site are monitoring wells.  Not sure if that is what Rick is
referring too. 
Please let me know if you or he needs any more clarification or has any more questions. 

Thanks, 
Robin 

____________ 

Robin Lockwood 

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
4101 Inca Street 

Denver, Colorado 80211  

mobile: 336.300.5082 

office: 303.433.0479 

fax: 303.325.5449 

rlockwood@eagle-enviro.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT 
This electronic message contains information that is confidential or privileged.  The information is intended to be for the use of the

individual or entity named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the

contents of this message is prohibited.  If you have received this electronic message in error, please notify me immediately by telephone

at (303) 433-0479. 

On Tue, Sep 2, 2014 at 9:36 AM, <jevans@nobleenergyinc.com> wrote: 
Martin, 

See Rick's email below.  Can you answer his question? 

Thanks

mailto:mce3@eagle-enviro.com
tel:336.300.5082
tel:303.433.0479
tel:303.325.5449
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----- Forwarded by Jacob Evans/Denver/NobleEnergy/Samedan on 09/02/2014 09:35 AM ----- 

From:        "All ison - DNR, Rick" <rick.all ison@state.co.us> 
To:        Jacob Evans <jevans@nobleenergyinc.com> 
Date:        08/29/2014 02:21 PM 
Subject:        EXTERNAL: Fwd: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #400673685 

Jacob, 

I am reviewing this Supplement Spill/Release Report.  You have listed 3 water wells within 1/2
mile of the location, but I see 9 permit points.  Please clarify how you came up with the
number of water wells. 

Rick Allison, P.G.

Environmental Protection Specialist, Northeast Colorado

 

 P 970.461.2970 | F 970.461.4781 | C 970.623.0850

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

r ick.allison@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: OGCC Notification <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>
Date: Wed, Aug 27, 2014 at 9:50 AM
Subject: Supplemental Spill/Release Report #400673685
To: rick.allison@state.co.us

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

John W. Hickenlooper,
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Governor
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

www.cogcc.state.co.us

Supplemental Spill/Release Report

Operator Num: 100322
Operator Name: NOBLE ENERGY INC
Contact Name: Evans, Jacob
Phone Num: (720) 5872026
Email: jevans@nobleenergyinc.com

COGCC has been notified of Supplemental Spill/Release Report 

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you

are not the intended recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using

such information is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and its attachments from your

system.

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using such information is prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and
its attachments from your system.
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